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April 26, 2004
Michael R.W. Houston, Esq.
Rutan & Tucker, LLP

Post Office Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1950

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-026
Dear Mr. Houston:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of La Quinta City Councilman Lee Osborne for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION


Do the Act’s prohibitions against mass mailings at public expense apply if Councilmember Osborne’s accountancy firm places an advertisement in a chamber of commerce newsletter, funded in part by city funds, when the advertisement includes a photograph of the official and his firm name includes the name “Osborne”?  
CONCLUSION


Yes.
FACTS


The La Quinta Chamber of Commerce (the Chamber) publishes a newsletter ten months of every year.  This newsletter is mailed free of charge to every resident, business and Chamber member in La Quinta by presorted standard mail delivery. The newsletter is also mailed on a subscription basis for $25 per year to those not included in the free distribution area.

The City of La Quinta pays the Chamber a yearly amount of $125,000.  The Chamber uses this payment for several services: (1) assistance with business retention and growth, (2) operations, and (3) to produce four pages in each edition of the newsletter to post city notices and information.

Councilmember Osborne owns a certified public accountancy corporation operating in the City of La Quinta and services clients throughout the area.  Councilmember Osborne’s firm would like to place an advertisement in the newsletter. The firm would pay firm market value for the advertisement.

The advertisement would not identify Councilmember Osborne as a member of the La Quinta City Council.  Rather, the proposed advertisement would exclusively provide information about the firm’s business.  The firm proposes to include the name of the firm ─ “Peterson Slater Osborne” which includes Councilmember Osborne’s last name.  The council member’s name would appear in the same manner as the other names in the firm’s title.  Additionally, the firm proposes to include a picture of the firm’s entire staff, which includes approximately twelve people.  The current proposal includes Councilmember Osborne in the picture. 
ANALYSIS


Section 89001 states that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Section 82041.5 defines a “mass mailing” as “over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include a form letter or other mail sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry.”

Regulation 18901(a) states that “[e]xcept as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:
“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box ….

“(2) The item sent either:

“(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

“(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.
“(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

“(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

“(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a singular calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).” (Emphasis added.)

Your facts indicate that the newsletter will be delivered to recipients at the recipient’s residence, place of employment, business, or post office box and that more than 200 will be sent in a calendar month.  Because there is no subscription list for these recipients, the newsletter does not fit within the “unsolicited request” definition.


You have also stated that the newsletter is paid for, in part, with public funds because a portion of the annual $125,000 payment made from the City of La Quinta to the Chamber pays for the costs of production and distribution.  We have consistently advised that a newsletter which is circulated and distributed in part with public funds falls within the Act’s mass mailing prohibition under section 89001. (Jenkins Advice Letter, A-01-213; Moore Advice Letter, A-99-234; Battersby Advice Letter, A-94-303).

Since the newsletter meets the three criteria under 18901(a)(1,3, & 4), your request for advice concerns the only remaining criterion set forth under 18901(a)(2).  Therefore, if the newsletter “[f]eatures an elected officer affiliated with the agency” or “[i]ncludes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency … and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer” [emphasis added] it meets all the criteria set forth under regulation 18901(a)(2)(A&B) and is a prohibited mass mailing.

Regulation 18901(c)(2) states that an item “‘[f]eatures an elected officer’… [if it] includes the elected officer’s photograph … or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document ….”  (Emphasis added.)  Because the advertisement includes a photograph of Councilmember Osborne, it “features an elected officer” and, therefore meets the meets the criterion under regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).


Additionally, since the newsletter “is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with” Councilmember Osborne, and includes both the name and photograph of Councilmember Osborne, it also meets the criterion established under regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).

Your letter suggests that the name and picture of Councilmember Osborne in the advertisement is not linked or “affiliated” with the City of La Quinta, because it makes no reference to Councilmember Osborne in his position as an elected official, in that it only includes the council member’s last name as part of the firm name ─ Peterson ∙ Slater ∙ Osborne.  Given this fact, your request asks if the single mention of Councilmember Osborne’s last name as part of a firm name, and his inclusion in a group photograph, with no reference to his position as an elected officer, is enough to satisfy the requirements of  “[i]ncludes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency” provision under regulation 18901(a)(2)(B.)


With respect to the issue of whether or not the inclusion of an elected officer’s last name in the name of a firm is enough to bring the item within the mass mailing provisions of regulation 18901(a)(2), the literal language of the regulation appears to prohibit this.  With respect to an item that includes a photograph of the elected officer without identification, we have advised that consistent with the provisions of  regulation 18901 a photograph is prohibited, even when the elected official is not identified. (Smith Advice Letter, No. I-97-549.) This includes group photographs (Fisicaro Advice Letter No. A-96-230).  


Therefore, we conclude that any inclusion of the name (including last name) or photograph of an elected officer in a publicly funded mass mailing would be a prohibited mass mailing.

Finally, the Commission is currently reviewing possible modifications to the mass mailing regulations and will be conducting an “interested persons meeting” in the near future.  If you would like to be included in this process, and have any input that you would like to be considered with respect to these issues, please let me know.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  





William J. Lenkeit


Counsel, Legal Division
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